At the same time, ORLEN Upstream Sp. z o.o. evaluated the validity of continuing exploration work on the concession areas located in the Mazowieckie,
Lubelskie, Łódzkie and Małopolskie province and decided to continue further exploration work on these concessions only in selected, the most promising areas
of conventional research.

As a result in the 4th quarter of 2016 recognized effects of reversal of impairment allowance of refinery assets of Unipetrol Group in the amount of PLN 315
million and recognition of impairment allowance of exploration assets of ORLEN Upstream Group in Poland in the amount of PLN (72) million and assets of
ORLEN Oil in the amount of PLN (55) million.
As a part of above tests discount rates of 8% were applied for the Unipetrol Group refining assets and 9.57% for the ORLEN Oil assets.

http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/

ORLEN GROUP   (PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2016
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   19 / 47

Sensitivity analysis of the Unipetrol Group refining assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2016

  PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal increase of reversal increase of reversal

   (81)  112   305

0.0 p.p. decrease of reversal
   -

increase of reversal

   (185)  185

 + 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal decrease of reversal increase of reversal

   (279)  (102)  75

Sensitivity analysis of the ORLEN Oil assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2016

  PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (1)  8   15

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (8)  8

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (14)  (7)  1

Impairment allowances of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in 2015

In the 4th quarter of 2015 an impairment allowance of evaluation and extraction of mineral resources assets in ORLEN Upstream Canada within ORLEN
Upstream Group of PLN (423) million was recognized.
As at 31 December 2015 the fair value of evaluation and extraction of mineral resources assets in Canada was based on the estimated crude oil prices and
reserves evaluation prepared by an independent company engaged in the evaluation of the reserves in accordance with professional standards for the Canadian
market. Estimated net cash flow used to forecast the fair value of assets were discounted to their present value using a base discount rate which reflects the
current market value of money and the specific risks to the assets on the Canadian market, which amounted to 9%.

Sensitivity analysis of the ORLEN Upstream Canada assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2015

  PLN million HYDROCARBONS PRICES

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (14)  34   81

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (46)  46

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (76)  (32)  12

In the 2nd quarter of 2015 ORLEN Upstream Group has determined, based on the gathered data of previous work, the most promising areas for further exploration of
hydrocarbon in Poland. Narrowing the search area influenced the partial impairment of assets related to exploration and recognition of mineral resources in the amount of
PLN (429) million.
The fair value of assets due to exploration and evaluation of mineral resources has been established basing on the analysis of future cash flows, which take into account the
current and forecasted hydrocarbon prices, expected changes in the regulatory environment, probability of success/failure and long-term production forecasts. Net cash flow
projections used for the purposes of estimating the fair value of the assets were discounted to their present value using a discount rate at 8.99%, which reflects current
market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the respective assets on the Polish market.

Sensitivity analysis of the ORLEN Upstream assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 30 June 2015

  PLN million HYDROCARBONS PRICES

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (25)  12   51

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (25)  37

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (25)  (11)  24

While lowering prices by 5% the entire value of the tested assets is impaired, with each of the analysed discount rates.

As a consequence of the steam cracker unit accident in Litvinov (Unipetrol Group) in August 2015, impairment of property, plant and equipment of PLN (93)
million translated using the exchange rate as at 30 September 2015 (representing approximately CZK (597) million) was recognized in the 3rd quarter of 2015.

ORLEN GROUP   (PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2016

[…]

Structure of financial instruments subject to risk of interest rates changes as at 31 December 2015

Financial instruments by class   WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD PRIBOR LIBOR CAD Total

  NOTE

Financial assets

Hedging instruments 7.2.8  -   80   849   5   6   940

   -   80   849   5   6   940

Financial liabilities

Loans 7.2.6.1.1  975   2 859   605   -   561   5 000

Borrowings 7.2.6.1  3   -   -   -   -   3

Bonds 7.2.6.1.2  1 916   -   -   -   -   1 916
Hedging instruments 7.2.8 99* 186*  818   -   -  1 004

   2 993   3 045   1 423   -   561  7 923

*In financial liabilities - hedging instruments, cross interest rate swaps (CIRS) valuated at the amount of PLN 99 million was recognized, which are sensitive to both WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates changes.
Total includes CIRS valuation of PLN 99 million.

ORLEN GROUP   (PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2016
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   36 / 47

Sensitivity analysis for the interest rates changes

Interest rate Assumed variations Influence on result before tax Influence on hedging reserve Total

   31/12/2016   31/12/2015  2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

WIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  (13)  (14)  13   (44)  -   (58)

LIBOR USD +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  11   (3)  -   13   11   10

EURIBOR +0.5p.p. +0.5p.p.  24   (14)  3   95   27   81

   22   (31)  16   64   38   33

WIBOR -0.5p.p. -0.5p.p.  13   14   (13)  45   -   59

LIBOR USD -0.5p.p. -  (11)  -   -   -   (11)  -

EURIBOR -0.5p.p. -  (24)  -   -   -   (24)  -

   (22)  14   (13)  45   (35)  59

The above interest rates variations were calculated based on observations of average interest rates fluctuations.
The Group at the end of 2016 and 2015 does not consider in the sensitivity analysis change of PRIBOR and LIBOR CAD due to their insignificant impact. Low
interest rates of EURIBOR and LIBOR USD at the end of 2015 and market forecasts for further periods caused that the Group did not take the further decrease
in the sensitivity analysis into consideration. The influence of interest rates changes was presented on annual basis.
For derivatives in sensitivity analysis for the risk of interest rates changes interest rate curve displacement due to potential reference rate change was used,